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Bill

SB 2299
SB 2345
SB 2341
SB 2282

Bill

Carrier
Ruby, D.
Prichard
Frelich
Schneider

Carrier

HCR 3036 Thomas

Bill

HB 1052
HB 1057
HB 1061
HB 1086
HB 1088
HB 1102
HB 1170
HB 1176
HB 1210
HB 1288
HB 1324
HB 1383
HB 1438
HB 1439
HB 1465
HB 1158
HB 1207
HB 1341
HB 1418
HB 1455
HB 1267
HB 1376

Carrier

Koppelman

Olson, J.
Murphy
Louser
Bahl
Frelich
Hagert
Steiner
Fisher
Louser
Vetter
Steiner
Bosch
Dockter
Ruby, D.
Headland
Prichard
Heinert
Fegley
Hagert
Olson, J.
Hauck

April 05, 2023
Consideration of Amendments

6th Order
Committee Vote Recommendation Comment
IBL 21-0 DP FN
HUMSER 13-0 DP
HUMSER 13-0 DP
JUuD 7-4 DP

Second Reading and Final Passage

11th Order
Committee Vote Recommendation Comment
IBL 11-1 DP

Consideration of Messages

12th Order
Committee Vote Recommendation Comment
IBL DNC FN
FINTAX DNC
TRAN DNC
GVA DNC
GVA DNC
TRAN DNC
FINTAX DNC FN
FINTAX DNC FN
FINTAX DNC
GVA DNC
GVA DNC
FINTAX DNC FN
FINTAX DNC
FINTAX DNC
IBL DNC
FINTAX DNC FN
HUMSER DNC
NATRES DNC
HUMSER DNC
FINTAX DNC FN
FINTAX CNCR
EDU CNCR

House Convenes at: 1:00PM

A=Amended
E =Emergency Measure
* =Carried Over from Yesterday's Calendar
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House Calendar

Sixty-eighth Session

Day 59

North Dakota Legislative Assembly

Today's Calendar

April 05, 2023
Consideration of Messages
12th Order
Bill Carrier Committee Vote Recommendation Comment
A HB 1006 Pyle APPR CNCR
A HB 1016 Swiontek APPR CNCR
AE HB 1160 Klemin JuD CNCR EM
E HB 1277 Klemin JUuD CNCR Am adds EM
A HB 1529 Hager POLSUB CNCR
A HB 1120 Schauer GVA CNCR
A HB 1070 Rohr GVA CNCR FN
A HB 1310 Boschee IBL DNC
A HB 1324 Vetter GVA DNC
A HB 1413 Ruby, D. IBL DNC FN + Employee
Ben
A HB 1415 Vetter JUuD DNC
A HB 1429 Warrey IBL DNC
A HB 1501 Schreiber-Beck AGR DNC FN
Other Business
Conference Committees

Bill Chamber Member Member Member Committee Eeelglt()rted
HB 1052 House Koppelman Christy Dakane IBL
HB 1057 House Olson, J. Motschenbacher Toman FINTAX

Senate Weber Patten Magrum FINTAX
HB 1061 House Murphy Koppelman Grueneich TRAN
HB 1086  House Louser Johnson, J. Karls GVA
HB 1088 House Bahl Cory Satrom GVA
HB 1102 House Frelich Weisz Dyk TRAN
HB 1158 House Headland Hagert Bosch FINTAX

Senate Kannianen Patten Rummel FINTAX
HB 1170 House Hagert Motschenbacher Finley-DeVille FINTAX

Senate Weber Magrum Piepkorn FINTAX
HB 1176 House Steiner Fisher Anderson, D. FINTAX

Senate Magrum Patten Piepkorn FINTAX
HB 1207 House Prichard Anderson, K. Kiefert HUMSER
HB 1210 House Fisher Motschenbacher Hatlestad FINTAX

Senate Rummel Kannianen Piepkorn FINTAX
HB 1288 House Louser Satrom Steiner GVA
HB 1310 House Boschee Wagner Christy IBL
HB 1324  House Vetter Hoverson McLeod GVA

House Vetter McLeod Hoverson GVA
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April 05, 2023

Other Business

Conference Committees

Bill Chamber Member Member Member Committee ggggrted

HB 1341  House Heinert Ruby, M. Ista NATRES

HB 1383  House Steiner Olson, J. Ista FINTAX
Senate Patten Rummel Weber FINTAX

HB 1413  House Ruby, D. Wagner Ostlie IBL

HB 1415 House Vetter Olson, S. Nelson JuD

HB 1418 House Fegley Frelich Dobervich HUMSER

HB 1429 House Warrey Schauer Tveit IBL

HB 1438 House Bosch Dockter Anderson, D. FINTAX

HB 1439 House Dockter Grueneich Anderson, D. FINTAX
Senate Kannianen Weber Piepkorn FINTAX

HB 1455 House Hagert Olson, J. Steiner FINTAX
Senate Rummel Weber Magrum FINTAX

HB 1465 House Ruby, D. Christy Dakane IBL

HB 1501 House Schreiber-Beck Beltz Headland AGR

SB 2026  Senate Hogan Cleary Weston HUMSER

SB 2048  Senate Roers, K. Barta Braunberger SLG

SB 2061  House Ostlie Christy Dakane IBL
Senate Wobbema Larson Sickler WKF

SB 2063  House Koppelman Grueneich Christensen TRAN
Senate Paulson Clemens Larsen TRAN

SB 2094  House Jonas Heilman Conmy EDU
Senate Weber Lemm Hogan AVA

SB 2126  Senate Weber Patten Piepkorn FINTAX

SB 2187  Senate Axtman Sickler Piepkorn WKF

SB 2196  House Bosch Dockter Olson, J. NATRES
Senate Patten Kannianen Sorvaag NATRES

SB 2201  Senate Roers, K. Lee Clemens HUMSER

SB 2227  Senate Lee Roers, K. Hogan HUMSER

SB 2238  Senate Lee Weston Hogan HUMSER

SB 2241  House Kasper Marschall Ista NATRES
Senate Kessel Klein Boehm INBUS

SB 2242  House Hagert Brandenburg Conmy NATRES
Senate Kessel Kannianen Boehm NATRES

SB 2254  Senate Elkin Beard Conley EDU

SB 2273  Senate Myrdal Weston Hogan AVA

SB 2334  House Hagert Dockter Motschenbacher FINTAX
Senate Weber Patten Piepkorn FINTAX

SB 2343  Senate Elkin Conley Axtman EDU

SB 2344  Senate Roers, K. Cleary Weston HUMSER

SB 2380 Senate Elkin Axtman Conley EDU

SCR 4014 House Kiefert Tveit Prichard AGR

Page: 3
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Other Business
Conference Committees

Reported

Bill Chamber Member Member Member Committee Back

Senate Patten Kessel Magrum NATRES
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House Calendar
Sixty-eighth Session Day 59
North Dakota Legislative Assembly

Today's Calendar
April 05, 2023

Consideration of Amendments - 6th Order

SB 2299 Carrier: Rep. Ruby, D.

Sen. Vedaa, Hogue, Kannianen, Paulson

Rep. Louser

Relating to scrap metal dealer registration, catalytic converters, and catalytic converter theft; to amend and reenact
sections 51-35-01, 51-35-02, 51-35-03, and 51-35-04 of the North Dakota Century Code, relating to purchases by
scrap metal dealers; and to provide a penalty.

03/07 House Committee Hearing 08:00

03/15 House Reported back amended, do pass, amendment placed on calendar 130 1

03/16 House Amendment adopted, placed on calendar

03/20 House Laid over one legislative day

03/21 House Rereferred to Appropriations

03/30 House Reported back, do pass, place on calendar 21 0 2

04/03 House Rereferred to Industry, Business and Labor

SB 2345 Carrier: Rep. Prichard

Sen. Hogan, Lee

Relating to the task force on guardianship monitoring to promote the accountability of all guardians.
02/21 Senate Second reading, passed, yeas 44 nays 3

02/21 Senate Amendment adopted, placed on calendar

02/22 House Received from Senate

02/22 House Introduced, first reading, referred Human Services Committee

03/08 House Committee Hearing 09:15

03/28 House Reported back, do not pass, placed on calendar 7 6 1

03/29 House Rereferred to Human Services

SB 2341 Carrier: Rep. Frelich

Sen. K. Roers, Myrdal, Rummel

Rep. McLeod, Steiner, Strinden

A BILL for an Act to provide for a study of youth services for children impacted or potentially impacted by human
trafficking; and to provide for a legislative management report.

02/13 Senate Committee Hearing 03:00

02/16 Senate Amendment adopted, placed on calendar

02/16 Senate Second reading, passed, yeas 47 nays 0

02/16 Senate Reported back amended, do pass, amendment placed on calendar 6 0 0
02/17 House Received from Senate

02/21 House Introduced, first reading, referred Human Services Committee

03/06 House Committee Hearing 03:00

SB 2282 Carrier: Rep. Schneider

Sen. Dwyer, Estenson, Vedaa

Rep. Cory, O'Brien, Pyle

Relating to the limitation on claims for sexual assault; and to amend and reenact sections 28-01-18, 28-01-22.1,
28-01-25.1, and 32-12.1-10, and subsection 1 of section 32-12.2-04 of the North Dakota Century Code, relating to
limitations on civil actions alleging sexual assault, sexual abuse, gross sexual imposition, or childhood sexual abuse,
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SB 2282 Carrier: Rep. Schneider
and the notice requirement for claims against the state.

01/30 Senate Committee Hearing 03:30

02/15 Senate Reported back amended, do pass, amendment placed on calendar 70 0

02/16 Senate Amendment adopted, placed on calendar

02/16 Senate Second reading, passed, yeas 47 nays 0

02/17 House Received from Senate

02/21 House Introduced, first reading, referred Judiciary Committee

03/21 House Committee Hearing 09:00

Second Reading and Final Passage - 11th Order

HCR 3036 Carrier: Rep. Thomas

Rep. Weisz, Klemin, Lefor, Nelson, Toman

Sen. Hogue, Klein

Relating to the adoption of a Central Bank Digital Currency in the United States.

03/31 House Introduced, first reading, referred Industry, Business and Labor Committee
04/04 House Committee Hearing 10:00

Consideration of Messages - 12th Order

HB 1052 Carrier: Rep. Koppelman
Relating to preventive treatment, requests for reconsideration of claim decisions issued by the organization, providing
employer account information, calculation of an employer's premium and creating a presumption of accuracy, an
employer conducting business with a known uninsured employer, requests for reconsideration of employer decisions
issued by the organization, and privacy of records; and to provide for application.

02/14 Senate Committee Hearing 09:00

03/22 Senate Reported back amended, do pass, amendment placed on calendar 50 0

03/23 Senate Amendment adopted, placed on calendar

03/27 Senate Second reading, passed as amended, yeas 45 nays 2

03/28 House Returned to House (12)

04/03 House Conference committee appointed Koppelman Christy Dakane

04/03 House Refused to concur

HB 1057 Carrier: Rep. Olson, J.

Relating to statements of full consideration, notice of township and city equalization meetings, the definition of snuff,
service of notice for sales and use tax purposes, and notice of the gas base rate adjustment and gas production tax
rate; and to provide an effective date.

02/14 Senate Committee Hearing 09:00

03/03 Senate Reported back amended, do pass, amendment placed on calendar 6 0 0

03/03 Senate Amendment adopted, placed on calendar

03/06 Senate Second reading, passed as amended, yeas 46 nays 1

03/07 House Returned to House (12)

04/03 House Conference committee appointed J. Olson Motschenbacher Toman

04/03 House Refused to concur

Page: 6



House Calendar
Sixty-eighth Session Day 59
North Dakota Legislative Assembly

Today's Calendar
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HB 1061 Carrier: Rep. Murphy
Relating to windows impairing vision of a driver; and to amend and reenact paragraph 16 of subdivision a of
subsection 3 of section 39-06.1-10 and sections 39-10-16 and 39-10-24 of the North Dakota Century Code, relating to
entries against driving record, rotary traffic islands, and stop and yield signs.

02/16 Senate Committee Hearing 10:00

03/21 Senate Reported back amended, do pass, amendment placed on calendar 50 0

03/22 Senate Amendment adopted, placed on calendar

03/24 Senate Second reading, passed as amended, yeas 35 nays 11

03/27 House Returned to House (12)

04/03 House Refused to concur

04/03 House Conference committee appointed Murphy Koppelman Grueneich

HB 1086 Carrier: Rep. Louser

Relating to the language of chapter 54-59 of the North Dakota Century Code; and to provide for a legislative
management report.

03/02 Senate Committee Hearing 01:00

03/17 Senate Reported back amended, do pass, amendment placed on calendar 6 0 0

03/20 Senate Amendment adopted, placed on calendar

03/20 Senate Second reading, passed as amended, yeas 47 nays 0

03/21 House Returned to House (12)

04/03 House Refused to concur

04/03 House Conference committee appointed Louser J. Johnson Karls

HB 1088 Carrier: Rep. Bahl
Relating to membership of the state investment board and the legacy and budget stabilization fund advisory board.
03/06 Senate Committee Hearing 02:15

03/08 Senate Reported back amended, do pass, amendment placed on calendar 50 0

03/09 Senate Amendment adopted, placed on calendar

03/10 Senate Second reading, passed as amended, yeas 46 nays 0

03/13 House Returned to House (12)

04/03 House Conference committee appointed Bahl Cory Satrom

04/03 House Refused to concur

HB 1102 Carrier: Rep. Frelich

Relating to authority to acquire and administer federal transportation related grants; and to declare an emergency.
03/03 Senate Amendment adopted, placed on calendar

03/03 Senate Reported back amended, do pass, amendment placed on calendar 50 0

03/06 Senate Second reading, passed as amended, yeas 46 nays 1

03/06 Senate Emergency clause carried

03/07 House Returned to House (12)

04/03 House Refused to concur

04/03 House Conference committee appointed Frelich Weisz Dyk

HB 1170 Carrier: Rep. Hagert

Rep. Headland, Hagert, Vigesaa, Mitskog, Nathe, Nelson, Porter, Stemen
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HB 1170 Carrier: Rep. Hagert

Sen. Wanzek, Kannianen, Patten, Sorvaag

Relating to a property tax exemption for certain natural gas pipeline property; and to provide an effective date.
03/08 Senate Committee Hearing 10:30

03/15 Senate Reported back amended, do pass, amendment placed on calendar 4 0 2

03/16 Senate Amendment adopted, placed on calendar

03/16 Senate Second reading, passed as amended, yeas 45 nays 0

03/17 House Returned to House (12)

04/03 House Conference committee appointed Hagert Motschenbacher Finley-DeVille

04/03 House Refused to concur

HB 1176 Carrier: Rep. Steiner

Rep. S. Olson, Fisher, Frelich, Koppelman, O'Brien, Satrom

Relating to an adoption tax credit and a tax credit for contributions to a maternity home, child placing agency, or
pregnancy help center; and to provide an effective date.

03/13 Senate Division of hill

03/13 Senate Division A passed

03/13 Senate Division B passed

03/13 Senate Second reading, passed as amended, yeas 45 nays 2

03/14 House Returned to House (12)

04/03 House Refused to concur

04/03 House Conference committee appointed Steiner Fisher D. Anderson

HB 1210 Carrier: Rep. Fisher

Rep. Richter

Relating to qualification and natification requirements for sales and use tax exemptions for certain sales made to a
senior citizen organization; to provide an effective date; and to declare an emergency.

03/09 Senate Reported back amended, do pass, amendment placed on calendar 6 0 0

03/10 Senate Amendment adopted, placed on calendar

03/13 Senate Second reading, passed as amended, yeas 47 nays 0

03/13 Senate Emergency clause carried

03/14 House Returned to House (12)

04/03 House Refused to concur

04/03 House Conference committee appointed Fisher Motschenbacher Hatlestad

HB 1288 Carrier: Rep. Louser

Rep. Roers Jones, Bahl, Ista, O'Brien, Swiontek

Sen. Cleary, Patten, J. Roers, Sickler

Relating to public improvement bids and state entities contracting for property management services; and to amend
and reenact sections 48-02.1-03 and 54-21-24.1 of the North Dakota Century Code, relating to public improvement
bids and the lease of additional space by state agencies.

03/03 Senate Committee Hearing 10:00

03/27 Senate Reported back amended, do pass, amendment placed on calendar 6 0 0

03/28 Senate Amendment adopted, placed on calendar

03/28 Senate Second reading, passed as amended, yeas 46 nays 1

03/29 House Returned to House (12)
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HB 1288 Carrier: Rep. Louser

04/03 House Conference committee appointed Louser Satrom Steiner
04/03 House Refused to concur

HB 1324 Carrier: Rep. Vetter

Rep. Kasper, Koppelman, Louser, Rohr, D. Ruby, Steiner, Vetter, Vigesaa

Sen. Vedaa

Relating to sufficiency of petitions as determined by the secretary of state.

03/17 Senate Committee Hearing 10:00

03/27 Senate Reported back amended, do pass, amendment placed on calendar 6 0 0
03/28 Senate Amendment adopted, placed on calendar

03/30 Senate Second reading, passed as amended, yeas 43 nays 3

03/31 House Returned to House (12)

04/03 House Conference committee appointed Vetter Hoverson McLeod

04/03 House Refused to concur

HB 1383 Carrier: Rep. Steiner

Rep. Boschee, Bosch, Schreiber-Beck, Steiner, Finley-DeVille, Hagert, Ista, Nathe
Sen. Kannianen, Patten, Piepkorn, Rummel

Relating to the provision of an income tax credit for qualified compensation paid to an apprentice; and to provide an
effective date.

03/07 Senate Committee Hearing 03:00

03/09 Senate Reported back amended, do pass, amendment placed on calendar 6 0 0
03/10 Senate Amendment adopted, placed on calendar

03/14 Senate Second reading, passed as amended, yeas 45 nays 0

03/15 House Returned to House (12)

04/03 House Conference committee appointed Steiner J. Olson Ista

04/03 House Refused to concur

HB 1438 Carrier: Rep. Bosch

Rep. Bellew, Nelson, Sanford, Strinden, Vigesaa

Sen. Estenson

Relating to a property tax exemption for buildings and land belonging to institutions of public charity; and to provide an
effective date.

03/20 Senate Amendment adopted, placed on calendar

03/21 Senate Rereferred to Finance and Taxation

03/21 Senate Reported back, do pass, place on calendar 6 0 0

03/24 Senate Second reading, passed as amended, yeas 46 nays 0

03/27 House Returned to House (12)

04/03 House Conference committee appointed Bosch Dockter D. Anderson
04/03 House Refused to concur

HB 1439 Carrier: Rep. Dockter

Rep. Bellew, Fisher, Karls, Koppelman, Toman
Sen. Clemens, Kannianen
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HB 1439 Carrier: Rep. Dockter

Relating to a property tax exemption for property of churches; to provide for application; and to provide a retroactive
effective date.

03/01 Senate Committee Hearing 01:30

03/17 Senate Reported back amended, do pass, amendment placed on calendar 3 1 2

03/20 Senate Amendment adopted, placed on calendar

03/21 Senate Second reading, passed as amended, yeas 42 nays 3

03/22 House Returned to House (12)

04/03 House Refused to concur

04/03 House Conference committee appointed Dockter Grueneich D. Anderson

HB 1465 Carrier: Rep. Ruby, D.

Rep. Longmuir, Vigesaa, Dockter, Fegley, Hatlestad, Richter, Stemen

Sen. Bekkedahl, Kannianen, Rust, Vedaa

Relating to membership of the state board of architecture and landscape architecture; and to provide for application.
03/13 Senate Committee Hearing 02:15

03/14 Senate Reported back amended, do pass, amendment placed on calendar 4 0 1

03/15 Senate Amendment adopted, placed on calendar

03/16 Senate Second reading, passed as amended, yeas 44 nays 1

03/17 House Returned to House (12)

04/03 House Conference committee appointed D. Ruby Christy Dakane

04/03 House Refused to concur

HB 1158 Carrier: Rep. Headland

Rep. Headland, Bosch, Dockter, Grueneich, Hagert, Heinert

Sen. Axtman, K. Roers, Wanzek, Conley, Kannianen, Meyer

Relating to the determination of state aid payments, the homestead tax credit, information displayed on property tax
statements, school district levy authority, and exempting taxable income in the first income bracket from taxation for
individuals, estates, and trusts; to repeal sections 15.1-27-04.3, 15.1-27-15.1, and 15.1-27-20.2 of the North Dakota
Century Code, relating to adjustments to state aid payments; to provide an appropriation; and to provide an effective
date.

03/30 Senate Division of bill

03/30 Senate Second reading, passed as amended, yeas 43 nays 3

03/30 Senate Division A passed

03/30 Senate Division B passed

03/31 House Returned to House (12)

04/03 House Refused to concur

04/03 House Conference committee appointed Headland Hagert Bosch

HB 1207 Carrier: Rep. Prichard

Rep. D. Anderson, Fegley, Thomas

Sen. Vedaa

Relating to the display of vaccine adverse event data.

03/08 Senate Committee Hearing 10:00

03/09 Senate Reported back amended, do pass, amendment placed on calendar 4 1 1
03/10 Senate Amendment adopted, placed on calendar
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HB 1207 Carrier: Rep. Prichard
03/13 Senate Second reading, passed as amended, yeas 47 nays 0

03/14 House Returned to House (12)

04/03 House Conference committee appointed Prichard K. Anderson Kiefert

04/03 House Refused to concur

HB 1341 Carrier: Rep. Heinert

Rep. Koppelman, Meier, M. Ruby, Steiner, VanWinkle

Sen. Clemens, Meyer, Myrdal, Paulson, K. Roers

Relating to statutory provisions that restrict the location and manner in which firearms and dangerous weapons may be
carried.

03/09 Senate Committee Hearing 03:00

03/29 Senate Reported back amended, do pass, amendment placed on calendar 6 0 0
03/30 Senate Amendment adopted, placed on calendar

03/30 Senate Second reading, passed as amended, yeas 39 nays 7

03/31 House Returned to House (12)

04/03 House Conference committee appointed Heinert M. Ruby Ista

04/03 House Refused to concur

HB 1418 Carrier: Rep. Fegley

Rep. Dobervich, Dakane, Ista, Meier, Murphy, Nelson, Schneider

Sen. Dever, Hogan, Lee

Relating to the membership of the brain injury advisory council.

03/13 Senate Committee Hearing 09:30

03/15 Senate Reported back amended, do pass, amendment placed on calendar 4 0 2
03/16 Senate Amendment adopted, placed on calendar

03/17 Senate Second reading, passed as amended, yeas 45 nays 1

03/20 House Returned to House (12)

04/03 House Conference committee appointed Fegley Frelich Dobervich

04/03 House Refused to concur

HB 1455 Carrier: Rep. Hagert

Rep. O'Brien, Hagert, Monson, Roers Jones, Schauer, Schreiber-Beck

Sen. Kreun, Patten, J. Roers, Wanzek

Relating to evaluation of economic development tax incentives and a sales and use tax exemption for raw materials,
single-use product contact systems, and reagents used for biologic manufacturing; and to provide an effective date.
03/14 Senate Committee Hearing 10:00

03/28 Senate Reported back amended, do pass, amendment placed on calendar51 0

03/29 Senate Amendment adopted, placed on calendar

03/29 Senate Second reading, passed as amended, yeas 42 nays 4

03/30 House Returned to House (12)

04/03 House Refused to concur

04/03 House Conference committee appointed Hagert J. Olson Steiner

HB 1267 Carrier: Rep. Olson, J.
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HB 1267 Carrier: Rep. Olson, J.
Rep. Dockter, D. Anderson, Bosch, Headland, Nathe

Sen. Weber

Relating to the disposition of proceeds from tax lien foreclosures.

01/25 Senate Received from House

02/10 Senate Introduced, first reading, referred Finance and Taxation Committee
03/27 Senate Committee Hearing 09:00

03/30 Senate Reported back amended, do pass, amendment placed on calendar 6 0 0
03/31 Senate Amendment adopted, placed on calendar

03/31 Senate Second reading, passed as amended, yeas 41 nays 3

04/03 House Returned to House (12)

HB 1376 Carrier: Rep. Hauck

Rep. Strinden, Meier, Monson, Pyle, Richter, Satrom, Schreiber-Beck
Sen. Davison, Meyer

Relating to virtual instruction of students and open enroliment.

02/16 Senate Received from House

02/17 Senate Introduced, first reading, referred Education Committee
03/07 Senate Committee Hearing 03:00

03/24 Senate Amendment adopted, placed on calendar

03/24 Senate Reported back amended, without recommendation 6 0 0
03/28 Senate Second reading, passed as amended, yeas 25 nays 22
03/29 House Returned to House (12)

HB 1006 Carrier: Rep. Pyle

A BILL for an Act to provide an appropriation for defraying the expenses of the North Dakota aeronautics commission;
and to provide an exemption.

02/15 Senate Introduced, first reading, referred Appropriations Committee

03/13 Senate Committee Hearing 10:30

03/13 Senate Committee Hearing 03:30

03/30 Senate Reported back amended, do pass, amendment placed on calendar 16 0 0

03/31 Senate Amendment adopted, placed on calendar

03/31 Senate Second reading, passed as amended, yeas 43 nays 1

04/03 House Returned to House (12)

HB 1016 Carrier: Rep. Swiontek

A BILL for an Act to provide an appropriation for defraying the expenses of job service North Dakota.
02/21 Senate Received from House

03/03 Senate Introduced, first reading, referred Appropriations Committee

03/13 Senate Committee Hearing 02:30

03/30 Senate Reported back amended, do pass, amendment placed on calendar 16 0 0

03/31 Senate Amendment adopted, placed on calendar

03/31 Senate Second reading, passed as amended, yeas 43 nays 1

04/03 House Returned to House (12)
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HB 1160 Carrier: Rep. Klemin

Emergency
Rep. Roers Jones, Klemin, Satrom
Sen. Hogue, Larson, Sickler
Relating to the duties of the director of the department of corrections and rehabilitation; to amend and reenact
subsection 4 of section 27-20.4-01, subsection 3 of section 27-20.4-17, subsections 1 and 8 of section 27-20.4-18,
section 27-20.4-21, and section 27-20.4-23 of the North Dakota Century Code, relating to delinquent children; and to
declare an emergency.
03/21 Senate Reported back, do pass, place on calendar 7 0 0
03/22 Senate Rereferred to Judiciary
03/30 Senate Reported back amended, do pass, amendment placed on calendar 70 0
03/31 Senate Amendment adopted, placed on calendar
03/31 Senate Second reading, passed as amended, yeas 43 nays 1
03/31 Senate Emergency clause carried
04/03 House Returned to House (12)

HB 1277 Carrier: Rep. Klemin

Emergency
Rep. Satrom, Karls, Klemin, Roers Jones, Schneider
Sen. Larson
Relating to suspension of the electronic alcohol monitoring and sobriety breath testing requirement during drug court
program participation; and to declare an emergency.
02/13 Senate Introduced, first reading, referred Judiciary Committee
03/29 Senate Committee Hearing 09:00
03/30 Senate Reported back amended, do pass, amendment placed on calendar 70 0
03/31 Senate Amendment adopted, placed on calendar
03/31 Senate Second reading, passed as amended, yeas 44 nays 0
03/31 Senate Emergency clause carried
04/03 House Returned to House (12)

HB 1529 Carrier: Rep. Hager

Rep. Prichard, Bahl, Vetter, Hoverson, J. Johnson, Koppelman, McLeod

Sen. Barta, Braunberger, Estenson, Magrum

Relating to campaign finance.

03/17 Senate Committee Hearing 10:15

03/24 Senate Reported back amended, do pass, amendment placed on calendar 4 0 2
03/27 Senate Amendment adopted, placed on calendar

04/03 House Returned to House (12)

04/03 Senate Amendment proposed on floor

04/03 Senate Amendment failed

04/03 Senate Second reading, passed as amended, yeas 45 nays 2

HB 1120 Carrier: Rep. Schauer

Rep. Heinert, Cory, Dockter, Longmuir, Meier, M. Ruby
Relating to the recitation of the pledge of allegiance.
02/01 Senate Received from House
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HB 1120 Carrier: Rep. Schauer
02/13 Senate Introduced, first reading, referred State and Local Government Committee

03/30 Senate Committee Hearing 09:30

03/31 Senate Reported back amended, do pass, amendment placed on calendar 50 1

04/03 House Returned to House (12)

04/03 Senate Amendment adopted, placed on calendar

04/03 Senate Second reading, passed as amended, yeas 43 nays 4

HB 1070 Carrier: Rep. Rohr

Relating to the establishment and administration of a hazard mitigation revolving loan fund; to amend and reenact
subsection 12 of section 54-16-04.1, relating to emergency commission authorizations; and to provide a continuing
appropriation.

03/08 Senate Reported back, do pass, place on calendar 6 0 0

03/09 Senate Rereferred to Appropriations

03/24 Senate Committee Hearing 09:30

03/29 Senate Reported back amended, do pass, amendment placed on calendar 14 0 2

03/30 Senate Second reading, passed as amended, yeas 46 nays 0

03/30 Senate Amendment adopted, placed on calendar

03/31 House Returned to House (12)

HB 1310 Carrier: Rep. Boschee

Rep. Boschee, Cory, Dakane, Louser, Mock, Novak, Roers Jones

Sen. Braunberger, Larson

Relating to electric vehicle charging station installation in condominiums; and to provide a penalty.
02/07 Senate Received from House

02/10 Senate Introduced, first reading, referred Transportation Committee

03/10 Senate Committee Hearing 09:00

03/24 Senate Reported back amended, do pass, amendment placed on calendar 50 0

03/27 Senate Amendment adopted, placed on calendar

03/30 Senate Second reading, passed as amended, yeas 43 nays 3

03/31 House Returned to House (12)

HB 1324 Carrier: Rep. Vetter

Rep. Kasper, Koppelman, Louser, Rohr, D. Ruby, Steiner, Vetter, Vigesaa

Sen. Vedaa

Relating to sufficiency of petitions as determined by the secretary of state.

03/17 Senate Committee Hearing 10:00

03/27 Senate Reported back amended, do pass, amendment placed on calendar 6 0 0
03/28 Senate Amendment adopted, placed on calendar

03/30 Senate Second reading, passed as amended, yeas 43 nays 3

03/31 House Returned to House (12)

04/03 House Conference committee appointed Vetter Hoverson McLeod

04/03 House Refused to concur

HB 1413 Carrier: Rep. Ruby, D.
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April 05, 2023

HB 1413 Carrier: Rep. Ruby, D.

Rep. Karls, Kiefert, Rohr, Satrom, Steiner

Sen. Dever

Relating to out-of-pocket expenses for health care services.

02/15 Senate Received from House

02/16 Senate Introduced, first reading, referred Human Services Committee
03/20 Senate Committee Hearing 02:30

03/28 Senate Reported back amended, do not pass, placed on calendar 50 1
03/29 Senate Amendment adopted, placed on calendar

03/29 Senate Second reading, passed, yeas 25 nays 21

03/30 House Returned to House (12)

HB 1415 Carrier: Rep. Vetter

Rep. Kiefert, K. Anderson, Heinert, Ostlie, Rohr, Satrom

Sen. Conley, Wanzek

A BILL for an Act to provide for a legislative management study regarding the equipment and staffing needs of law
enforcement.

03/03 Senate Introduced, first reading, referred Workforce Development Committee
03/03 Senate Received from House

03/16 Senate Committee Hearing 09:00

03/24 Senate Reported back amended, do pass, amendment placed on calendar51 0
03/27 Senate Amendment adopted, placed on calendar

03/27 Senate Second reading, passed, yeas 47 nays 0

03/28 House Returned to House (12)

HB 1429 Carrier: Rep. Warrey

Rep. Novak, Thomas, Koppelman, Louser, J. Olson, S. Olson, Porter, M. Ruby

Sen. Elkin, Magrum, Rummel

Relating to unfair discrimination in the business of insurance and the investment and management of public funds; to
amend and reenact section 21-10-08.1 of the North Dakota Century Code, relating to the prohibition on social
investments; to provide an appropriation; and to provide for a legislative management study.

02/21 Senate Received from House

03/03 Senate Introduced, first reading, referred Industry and Business Committee

03/15 Senate Committee Hearing 10:30

03/29 Senate Reported back amended, do pass, amendment placed on calendar 50 0

03/30 Senate Amendment adopted, placed on calendar

03/30 Senate Second reading, passed, yeas 42 nays 4

03/31 House Returned to House (12)

HB 1501 Carrier: Rep. Schreiber-Beck

Rep. Beltz

Relating to the North Dakota soybean council and the North Dakota soybean fund; and to provide an effective date.
02/15 Senate Received from House

02/16 Senate Introduced, first reading, referred Agriculture and Veterans Affairs Committee

03/23 Senate Committee Hearing 10:00

03/27 Senate Reported back amended, do pass, amendment placed on calendar 6 0 0
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HB 1501 Carrier: Rep. Schreiber-Beck

03/28 Senate Amendment adopted, placed on calendar
03/28 Senate Second reading, passed as amended, yeas 47 nays 0
03/29 House Returned to House (12)

Other Business - Conference Committees

HB 1052 Carrier: Rep. Koppelman
Relating to preventive treatment, requests for reconsideration of claim decisions issued by the organization, providing
employer account information, calculation of an employer's premium and creating a presumption of accuracy, an
employer conducting business with a known uninsured employer, requests for reconsideration of employer decisions
issued by the organization, and privacy of records; and to provide for application.

02/14 Senate Committee Hearing 09:00

03/22 Senate Reported back amended, do pass, amendment placed on calendar 50 0

03/23 Senate Amendment adopted, placed on calendar

03/27 Senate Second reading, passed as amended, yeas 45 nays 2

03/28 House Returned to House (12)

04/03 House Conference committee appointed Koppelman Christy Dakane

04/03 House Refused to concur

HB 1057 Carrier: Rep. Olson, J.

Relating to statements of full consideration, notice of township and city equalization meetings, the definition of snuff,
service of notice for sales and use tax purposes, and notice of the gas base rate adjustment and gas production tax
rate; and to provide an effective date.

02/14 Senate Committee Hearing 09:00

03/03 Senate Reported back amended, do pass, amendment placed on calendar 6 0 0

03/03 Senate Amendment adopted, placed on calendar

03/06 Senate Second reading, passed as amended, yeas 46 nays 1

03/07 House Returned to House (12)

04/03 House Conference committee appointed J. Olson Motschenbacher Toman

04/03 House Refused to concur

HB 1061 Carrier: Rep. Murphy
Relating to windows impairing vision of a driver; and to amend and reenact paragraph 16 of subdivision a of
subsection 3 of section 39-06.1-10 and sections 39-10-16 and 39-10-24 of the North Dakota Century Code, relating to
entries against driving record, rotary traffic islands, and stop and yield signs.

02/16 Senate Committee Hearing 10:00

03/21 Senate Reported back amended, do pass, amendment placed on calendar 50 0

03/22 Senate Amendment adopted, placed on calendar

03/24 Senate Second reading, passed as amended, yeas 35 nays 11

03/27 House Returned to House (12)

04/03 House Refused to concur

04/03 House Conference committee appointed Murphy Koppelman Grueneich

HB 1086 Carrier: Rep. Louser
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HB 1086 Carrier: Rep. Louser

Relating to the language of chapter 54-59 of the North Dakota Century Code; and to provide for a legislative
management report.

03/02 Senate Committee Hearing 01:00

03/17 Senate Reported back amended, do pass, amendment placed on calendar 6 0 0

03/20 Senate Amendment adopted, placed on calendar

03/20 Senate Second reading, passed as amended, yeas 47 nays 0

03/21 House Returned to House (12)

04/03 House Refused to concur

04/03 House Conference committee appointed Louser J. Johnson Karls

HB 1088 Carrier: Rep. Bahl
Relating to membership of the state investment board and the legacy and budget stabilization fund advisory board.
03/06 Senate Committee Hearing 02:15

03/08 Senate Reported back amended, do pass, amendment placed on calendar 50 0

03/09 Senate Amendment adopted, placed on calendar

03/10 Senate Second reading, passed as amended, yeas 46 nays 0

03/13 House Returned to House (12)

04/03 House Conference committee appointed Bahl Cory Satrom

04/03 House Refused to concur

HB 1102 Carrier: Rep. Frelich

Relating to authority to acquire and administer federal transportation related grants; and to declare an emergency.
03/03 Senate Amendment adopted, placed on calendar

03/03 Senate Reported back amended, do pass, amendment placed on calendar 50 0

03/06 Senate Second reading, passed as amended, yeas 46 nays 1

03/06 Senate Emergency clause carried

03/07 House Returned to House (12)

04/03 House Refused to concur

04/03 House Conference committee appointed Frelich Weisz Dyk

HB 1158 Carrier: Rep. Headland

Rep. Headland, Bosch, Dockter, Grueneich, Hagert, Heinert

Sen. Axtman, K. Roers, Wanzek, Conley, Kannianen, Meyer

Relating to the determination of state aid payments, the homestead tax credit, information displayed on property tax
statements, school district levy authority, and exempting taxable income in the first income bracket from taxation for
individuals, estates, and trusts; to repeal sections 15.1-27-04.3, 15.1-27-15.1, and 15.1-27-20.2 of the North Dakota
Century Code, relating to adjustments to state aid payments; to provide an appropriation; and to provide an effective
date.

03/30 Senate Division of bill

03/30 Senate Second reading, passed as amended, yeas 43 nays 3

03/30 Senate Division A passed

03/30 Senate Division B passed

03/31 House Returned to House (12)

04/03 House Refused to concur

04/03 House Conference committee appointed Headland Hagert Bosch
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April 05, 2023

HB 1170 Carrier: Rep. Hagert

Rep. Headland, Hagert, Vigesaa, Mitskog, Nathe, Nelson, Porter, Stemen

Sen. Wanzek, Kannianen, Patten, Sorvaag

Relating to a property tax exemption for certain natural gas pipeline property; and to provide an effective date.
03/08 Senate Committee Hearing 10:30

03/15 Senate Reported back amended, do pass, amendment placed on calendar 4 0 2

03/16 Senate Amendment adopted, placed on calendar

03/16 Senate Second reading, passed as amended, yeas 45 nays 0

03/17 House Returned to House (12)

04/03 House Conference committee appointed Hagert Motschenbacher Finley-DeVille

04/03 House Refused to concur

HB 1176 Carrier: Rep. Steiner

Rep. S. Olson, Fisher, Frelich, Koppelman, O'Brien, Satrom

Relating to an adoption tax credit and a tax credit for contributions to a maternity home, child placing agency, or
pregnancy help center; and to provide an effective date.

03/13 Senate Division of hill

03/13 Senate Division A passed

03/13 Senate Division B passed

03/13 Senate Second reading, passed as amended, yeas 45 nays 2

03/14 House Returned to House (12)

04/03 House Refused to concur

04/03 House Conference committee appointed Steiner Fisher D. Anderson

HB 1207 Carrier: Rep. Prichard

Rep. D. Anderson, Fegley, Thomas

Sen. Vedaa

Relating to the display of vaccine adverse event data.

03/08 Senate Committee Hearing 10:00

03/09 Senate Reported back amended, do pass, amendment placed on calendar 4 1 1
03/10 Senate Amendment adopted, placed on calendar

03/13 Senate Second reading, passed as amended, yeas 47 nays 0

03/14 House Returned to House (12)

04/03 House Conference committee appointed Prichard K. Anderson Kiefert

04/03 House Refused to concur

HB 1210 Carrier: Rep. Fisher
Rep. Richter

Relating to qualification and notification requirements for sales and use tax exemptions for certain sales made to a
senior citizen organization; to provide an effective date; and to declare an emergency.

03/09 Senate Reported back amended, do pass, amendment placed on calendar 6 0 0

03/10 Senate Amendment adopted, placed on calendar

03/13 Senate Second reading, passed as amended, yeas 47 nays 0

03/13 Senate Emergency clause carried

03/14 House Returned to House (12)

04/03 House Refused to concur
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April 05, 2023

HB 1210 Carrier: Rep. Fisher

04/03 House Conference committee appointed Fisher Motschenbacher Hatlestad

HB 1288 Carrier: Rep. Louser

Rep. Roers Jones, Bahl, Ista, O'Brien, Swiontek

Sen. Cleary, Patten, J. Roers, Sickler

Relating to public improvement bids and state entities contracting for property management services; and to amend
and reenact sections 48-02.1-03 and 54-21-24.1 of the North Dakota Century Code, relating to public improvement
bids and the lease of additional space by state agencies.

03/03 Senate Committee Hearing 10:00

03/27 Senate Reported back amended, do pass, amendment placed on calendar 6 0 0

03/28 Senate Amendment adopted, placed on calendar

03/28 Senate Second reading, passed as amended, yeas 46 nays 1

03/29 House Returned to House (12)

04/03 House Conference committee appointed Louser Satrom Steiner

04/03 House Refused to concur

HB 1310 Carrier: Rep. Boschee

Rep. Boschee, Cory, Dakane, Louser, Mock, Novak, Roers Jones

Sen. Braunberger, Larson

Relating to electric vehicle charging station installation in condominiums; and to provide a penalty.
02/07 Senate Received from House

02/10 Senate Introduced, first reading, referred Transportation Committee

03/10 Senate Committee Hearing 09:00

03/24 Senate Reported back amended, do pass, amendment placed on calendar 50 0

03/27 Senate Amendment adopted, placed on calendar

03/30 Senate Second reading, passed as amended, yeas 43 nays 3

03/31 House Returned to House (12)

HB 1324 Carrier: Rep. Vetter

Rep. Kasper, Koppelman, Louser, Rohr, D. Ruby, Steiner, Vetter, Vigesaa

Sen. Vedaa

Relating to sufficiency of petitions as determined by the secretary of state.

03/17 Senate Committee Hearing 10:00

03/27 Senate Reported back amended, do pass, amendment placed on calendar 6 0 0
03/28 Senate Amendment adopted, placed on calendar

03/30 Senate Second reading, passed as amended, yeas 43 nays 3

03/31 House Returned to House (12)

04/03 House Conference committee appointed Vetter Hoverson McLeod

04/03 House Refused to concur

HB 1341 Carrier: Rep. Heinert
Rep. Koppelman, Meier, M. Ruby, Steiner, VanWinkle

Sen. Clemens, Meyer, Myrdal, Paulson, K. Roers

Relating to statutory provisions that restrict the location and manner in which firearms and dangerous weapons may be
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Today's Calendar
April 05, 2023

HB 1341 Carrier: Rep. Heinert
carried.

03/09 Senate Committee Hearing 03:00

03/29 Senate Reported back amended, do pass, amendment placed on calendar 6 0 0

03/30 Senate Amendment adopted, placed on calendar

03/30 Senate Second reading, passed as amended, yeas 39 nays 7

03/31 House Returned to House (12)

04/03 House Conference committee appointed Heinert M. Ruby Ista

04/03 House Refused to concur

HB 1383 Carrier: Rep. Steiner

Rep. Boschee, Bosch, Schreiber-Beck, Steiner, Finley-DeVille, Hagert, Ista, Nathe
Sen. Kannianen, Patten, Piepkorn, Rummel

Relating to the provision of an income tax credit for qualified compensation paid to an apprentice; and to provide an
effective date.

03/07 Senate Committee Hearing 03:00

03/09 Senate Reported back amended, do pass, amendment placed on calendar 6 0 0
03/10 Senate Amendment adopted, placed on calendar

03/14 Senate Second reading, passed as amended, yeas 45 nays 0

03/15 House Returned to House (12)

04/03 House Conference committee appointed Steiner J. Olson Ista

04/03 House Refused to concur

HB 1413 Carrier: Rep. Ruby, D.

Rep. Karls, Kiefert, Rohr, Satrom, Steiner

Sen. Dever

Relating to out-of-pocket expenses for health care services.

02/15 Senate Received from House

02/16 Senate Introduced, first reading, referred Human Services Committee
03/20 Senate Committee Hearing 02:30

03/28 Senate Reported back amended, do not pass, placed on calendar 50 1
03/29 Senate Amendment adopted, placed on calendar

03/29 Senate Second reading, passed, yeas 25 nays 21

03/30 House Returned to House (12)

HB 1415 Carrier: Rep. Vetter

Rep. Kiefert, K. Anderson, Heinert, Ostlie, Rohr, Satrom

Sen. Conley, Wanzek

A BILL for an Act to provide for a legislative management study regarding the equipment and staffing needs of law
enforcement.

03/03 Senate Introduced, first reading, referred Workforce Development Committee

03/03 Senate Received from House

03/16 Senate Committee Hearing 09:00

03/24 Senate Reported back amended, do pass, amendment placed on calendar51 0

03/27 Senate Amendment adopted, placed on calendar

03/27 Senate Second reading, passed, yeas 47 nays 0
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House Calendar
Sixty-eighth Session Day 59
North Dakota Legislative Assembly

Today's Calendar

April 05, 2023
HB 1415 Carrier: Rep. Vetter
03/28 House Returned to House (12)
HB 1418 Carrier: Rep. Fegley

Rep. Dobervich, Dakane, Ista, Meier, Murphy, Nelson, Schneider

Sen. Dever, Hogan, Lee

Relating to the membership of the brain injury advisory council.

03/13 Senate Committee Hearing 09:30

03/15 Senate Reported back amended, do pass, amendment placed on calendar 4 0 2
03/16 Senate Amendment adopted, placed on calendar

03/17 Senate Second reading, passed as amended, yeas 45 nays 1

03/20 House Returned to House (12)

04/03 House Conference committee appointed Fegley Frelich Dobervich

04/03 House Refused to concur

HB 1429 Carrier: Rep. Warrey

Rep. Novak, Thomas, Koppelman, Louser, J. Olson, S. Olson, Porter, M. Ruby

Sen. Elkin, Magrum, Rummel

Relating to unfair discrimination in the business of insurance and the investment and management of public funds; to
amend and reenact section 21-10-08.1 of the North Dakota Century Code, relating to the prohibition on social
investments; to provide an appropriation; and to provide for a legislative management study.

02/21 Senate Received from House

03/03 Senate Introduced, first reading, referred Industry and Business Committee

03/15 Senate Committee Hearing 10:30

03/29 Senate Reported back amended, do pass, amendment placed on calendar 50 0

03/30 Senate Amendment adopted, placed on calendar

03/30 Senate Second reading, passed, yeas 42 nays 4

03/31 House Returned to House (12)

HB 1438 Carrier: Rep. Bosch

Rep. Bellew, Nelson, Sanford, Strinden, Vigesaa

Sen. Estenson

Relating to a property tax exemption for buildings and land belonging to institutions of public charity; and to provide an
effective date.

03/20 Senate Amendment adopted, placed on calendar

03/21 Senate Rereferred to Finance and Taxation

03/21 Senate Reported back, do pass, place on calendar 6 0 0

03/24 Senate Second reading, passed as amended, yeas 46 nays 0

03/27 House Returned to House (12)

04/03 House Conference committee appointed Bosch Dockter D. Anderson
04/03 House Refused to concur

HB 1439 Carrier: Rep. Dockter

Rep. Bellew, Fisher, Karls, Koppelman, Toman
Sen. Clemens, Kannianen

Page: 21




House Calendar
Sixty-eighth Session Day 59
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April 05, 2023

HB 1439 Carrier: Rep. Dockter

Relating to a property tax exemption for property of churches; to provide for application; and to provide a retroactive
effective date.

03/01 Senate Committee Hearing 01:30

03/17 Senate Reported back amended, do pass, amendment placed on calendar 3 1 2

03/20 Senate Amendment adopted, placed on calendar

03/21 Senate Second reading, passed as amended, yeas 42 nays 3

03/22 House Returned to House (12)

04/03 House Refused to concur

04/03 House Conference committee appointed Dockter Grueneich D. Anderson

HB 1455 Carrier: Rep. Hagert

Rep. O'Brien, Hagert, Monson, Roers Jones, Schauer, Schreiber-Beck

Sen. Kreun, Patten, J. Roers, Wanzek

Relating to evaluation of economic development tax incentives and a sales and use tax exemption for raw materials,
single-use product contact systems, and reagents used for biologic manufacturing; and to provide an effective date.
03/14 Senate Committee Hearing 10:00

03/28 Senate Reported back amended, do pass, amendment placed on calendar 510

03/29 Senate Amendment adopted, placed on calendar

03/29 Senate Second reading, passed as amended, yeas 42 nays 4

03/30 House Returned to House (12)

04/03 House Refused to concur

04/03 House Conference committee appointed Hagert J. Olson Steiner

HB 1465 Carrier: Rep. Ruby, D.

Rep. Longmuir, Vigesaa, Dockter, Fegley, Hatlestad, Richter, Stemen

Sen. Bekkedahl, Kannianen, Rust, Vedaa

Relating to membership of the state board of architecture and landscape architecture; and to provide for application.
03/13 Senate Committee Hearing 02:15

03/14 Senate Reported back amended, do pass, amendment placed on calendar 4 0 1

03/15 Senate Amendment adopted, placed on calendar

03/16 Senate Second reading, passed as amended, yeas 44 nays 1

03/17 House Returned to House (12)

04/03 House Conference committee appointed D. Ruby Christy Dakane

04/03 House Refused to concur

HB 1501 Carrier: Rep. Schreiber-Beck

Rep. Beltz

Relating to the North Dakota soybean council and the North Dakota soybean fund; and to provide an effective date.
02/15 Senate Received from House

02/16 Senate Introduced, first reading, referred Agriculture and Veterans Affairs Committee

03/23 Senate Committee Hearing 10:00

03/27 Senate Reported back amended, do pass, amendment placed on calendar 6 0 0

03/28 Senate Amendment adopted, placed on calendar

03/28 Senate Second reading, passed as amended, yeas 47 nays 0

03/29 House Returned to House (12)
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SB 2026 Carrier: Sen. Hogan

Emergency
Relating to the demolition of state hospital buildings; and to declare an emergency.
03/07 House Reported back, do pass, place on calendar 130 1
03/09 House Rereferred to Appropriations
03/24 House Reported back amended, do pass, amendment placed on calendar 20 2 1
03/27 House Amendment adopted, placed on calendar
03/28 House Emergency clause carried
03/28 House Second reading, passed as amended, yeas 65 nays 27
03/29 Senate Returned to Senate (12)

SB 2048 Carrier: Sen. Roers, K.

Relating to the definitions and notice to an accused individual.

03/13 House Rereferred to Government and Veterans Affairs

03/21 House Reported back amended, do pass, amendment placed on calendar 76 0
03/22 House Amendment adopted, placed on calendar

03/23 House Second reading, passed as amended, yeas 55 nays 36

03/24 Senate Returned to Senate (12)

03/31 Senate Refused to concur

03/31 Senate Conference committee appointed K. Roers Barta Braunberger

SB 2061 Carrier: Rep. Ostlie
Relating to administrative hearings; and to amend and reenact subsection 11 of section 43-02.2-02, paragraph 2 of
subdivision f of subsection 5 of section 43-02.2-03, and sections 43-02.2-04 and 43-02.2-10, of the North Dakota
Century Code, relating to the practice and licensure of public accountancy.

03/08 House Committee Hearing 08:00

03/13 House Reported back amended, do pass, amendment placed on calendar 11 0 3

03/14 House Amendment adopted, placed on calendar

03/20 House Second reading, passed as amended, yeas 92 nays 0

03/21 Senate Returned to Senate (12)

03/31 Senate Conference committee appointed Wobbema Larson Sickler

03/31 Senate Refused to concur

SB 2063 Carrier: Rep. Koppelman
Relating to reimbursable federal electric vehicle infrastructure grants; and to provide for a legislative management
report.

03/02 House Committee Hearing 09:00

03/17 House Reported back amended, do pass, amendment placed on calendar 8 4 2
03/20 House Amendment adopted, placed on calendar

03/21 House Second reading, passed as amended, yeas 71 nays 22

03/22 Senate Returned to Senate (12)

03/31 Senate Conference committee appointed Paulson Clemens Larsen

03/31 Senate Refused to concur
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SB 2094 Carrier: Rep. Jonas

Emergency
Relating to the expansion of the national guard tuition grants to include out-of-state postsecondary education
institutions; and to declare an emergency.
03/16 House Amendment adopted, placed on calendar
03/20 House Second reading, passed as amended, yeas 76 nays 16
03/20 House Emergency clause carried
03/21 Senate Returned to Senate (12)
03/31 Senate Conference committee appointed Weber Lemm Hogan
03/31 Senate Refused to concur
04/03 House Conference committee appointed Jonas Heilman Conmy

SB 2126 Carrier: Sen. Weber

Sen. Conley, Elkin, Vedaa

Rep. Grueneich, Ostlie

Relating to the sale of raffle boards; and to amend and reenact subsection 3 of section 53-06.1-14 of the North Dakota
Century Code, relating to affixing a North Dakota gaming stamp.

01/19 House Received from Senate

02/16 House Introduced, first reading, referred Political Subdivisions Committee
03/03 House Committee Hearing 02:00

03/31 House Reported back amended, do pass, amendment placed on calendar 7 5 2
04/03 Senate Returned to Senate (12)

04/03 House Amendment adopted, placed on calendar

04/03 House Second reading, passed as amended, yeas 54 nays 38

SB 2187 Carrier: Sen. Axtman

Sen. Cleary, Hogan, K. Roers

Rep. Porter, D. Ruby, Weisz

Relating to adoption of the counseling compact; and to amend and reenact subsection 2 of section 43-47-06 of the
North Dakota Century Code, relating to licensure of counselors.

03/06 House Committee Hearing 09:00

03/07 House Reported back amended, do pass, amendment placed on calendar 12 0 2
03/08 House Amendment adopted, placed on calendar

03/09 House Second reading, passed as amended, yeas 89 nays 3

03/10 Senate Returned to Senate (12)

03/31 Senate Conference committee appointed Axtman Sickler Piepkorn

03/31 Senate Refused to concur

SB 2196 Carrier: Rep. Bosch

Sen. Patten, Beard, Bekkedahl, Kannianen

Rep. J. Olson, Richter

Relating to the infrastructure revolving loan fund and accrued and unpaid interest in western area water supply
authority loans; to amend and reenact section 61-02-79, subsection 13 of section 61-40-05, and sections 61-40-09,
61-40-10, and 61-40-11 of the North Dakota Century Code, relating to the operation and oversight of the western area
water supply authority and the authorized line of credit.

03/24 House Reported back amended, do pass, amendment placed on calendar 9 1 4
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SB 2196 Carrier: Rep. Bosch

03/27 House Second reading, passed as amended, yeas 81 nays 10
03/27 House Amendment adopted, placed on calendar

03/28 Senate Returned to Senate (12)

03/31 Senate Refused to concur

03/31 Senate Conference committee appointed Patten Kannianen Sorvaag
04/03 House Conference committee appointed Bosch Dockter J. Olson

SB 2201 Carrier: Sen. Roers, K.

Sen. Meyer, Cleary, K. Roers

Rep. Dockter, Mock, O'Brien

Relating to medical marijuana certification and criminal history record check fees; and to provide for a legislative
management study regarding the administrative costs of medical marijuana compassion center certification and the
impact of those costs on patients.

02/17 House Introduced, first reading, referred Human Services Committee

03/01 House Committee Hearing 01:45

03/21 House Reported back amended, do pass, amendment placed on calendar 8 4 2

03/22 House Laid over one legislative day

03/23 House Amendment adopted, placed on calendar

03/24 House Second reading, passed as amended, yeas 65 nays 22

03/27 Senate Returned to Senate (12)

SB 2227 Carrier: Sen. Lee

Sen. Lee, Dever, Hogan

Rep. Nelson, M. Ruby, Weisz

Relating to the membership and duties of the health council.

02/16 House Received from Senate

02/17 House Introduced, first reading, referred Human Services Committee

03/08 House Committee Hearing 10:30

03/23 House Reported back amended, do pass, amendment placed on calendar 9 4 1
03/24 House Amendment adopted, placed on calendar

03/27 House Second reading, passed as amended, yeas 61 nays 30

03/28 Senate Returned to Senate (12)

SB 2238 Carrier: Sen. Lee

Sen. Hogan, Braunberger, Kreun, Weber

Rep. Mitskog

A BILL for an Act to provide for a legislative management study of the statewide criminal history record check process.
02/20 House Received from Senate

02/21 House Introduced, first reading, referred Judiciary Committee

03/14 House Committee Hearing 10:00

03/15 House Reported back amended, do pass, amendment placed on calendar 12 0 1

03/16 House Amendment adopted, placed on calendar

03/21 House Second reading, passed as amended, yeas 86 nays 7

03/22 Senate Returned to Senate (12)
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SB 2241 Carrier: Rep. Kasper

Sen. Klein

Relating to damages for wrongful injuries to timber.

03/13 House Reported back amended, do pass, amendment placed on calendar 10 2 2
03/14 House Amendment adopted, placed on calendar

03/17 House Second reading, passed as amended, yeas 55 nays 35

03/20 Senate Returned to Senate (12)

03/31 Senate Refused to concur

03/31 Senate Conference committee appointed Kessel Klein Boehm

04/03 House Conference committee appointed Kasper Marschall Ista

SB 2242 Carrier: Rep. Hagert

Sen. Erbele, Wanzek

Rep. Brandenburg, Kempenich, Porter

Relating to the Bank of North Dakota and the administration of the bulk propane storage tank revolving loan fund; to
provide for a transfer; and to provide a continuing appropriation.

03/03 House Rereferred to Appropriations

03/17 House Reported back amended, do pass, amendment placed on calendar 18 3 2
03/20 House Amendment adopted, placed on calendar

03/22 House Second reading, passed as amended, yeas 82 nays 10

03/23 Senate Returned to Senate (12)

03/31 Senate Refused to concur

03/31 Senate Conference committee appointed Kessel Kannianen Boehm

SB 2254 Carrier: Sen. Elkin

Sen. Kreun, Beard, Weber

Rep. O'Brien, Richter, Schreiber-Beck

Relating to intervention by the superintendent of public instruction for a chronically low-performing school or school
district; to provide a report; and to declare an emergency.

03/15 House Committee Hearing 10:30

03/15 House Committee Hearing 02:30

03/29 House Reported back amended, do pass, amendment placed on calendar 10 4 0
03/30 House Amendment adopted, placed on calendar

03/31 House Second reading, passed as amended, yeas 81 nays 7

03/31 House Emergency clause carried

04/03 Senate Returned to Senate (12)

SB 2273 Carrier: Sen. Myrdal

Sen. Myrdal, Hogan, Klein, Vedaa

Rep. Hanson, Monson

A BILL for an Act to provide an appropriation to the department of commerce for a rural grocery store sustainability
and food access expansion pilot grant program.

03/09 House Rereferred to Appropriations

03/17 House Reported back amended, do pass, amendment placed on calendar 21 1 1

03/20 House Amendment adopted, placed on calendar

03/21 House Second reading, passed as amended, yeas 80 nays 12
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SB 2273 Carrier: Sen. Myrdal

03/22 Senate Returned to Senate (12)
03/31 Senate Refused to concur
03/31 Senate Conference committee appointed Myrdal Weston Hogan

SB 2334 Carrier: Rep. Hagert

Sen. Bekkedahl, Sorvaag, Wanzek

Rep. Brandenburg, Kempenich

Relating to a sales tax exemption for a fertilizer plant; and to provide an effective date.
03/08 House Reported back amended, do pass, amendment placed on calendar 14 0 0
03/09 House Amendment adopted, placed on calendar

03/13 House Second reading, passed as amended, yeas 80 nays 13

03/14 Senate Returned to Senate (12)

03/31 Senate Refused to concur

03/31 Senate Conference committee appointed Weber Patten Piepkorn

04/03 House Conference committee appointed Hagert Dockter Motschenbacher

SB 2343 Carrier: Sen. Elkin

Sen. Lee, J. Roers, Schaible

Rep. Sanford, Stemen, Swiontek

Relating to the state board of higher education and the required report by the state commissioner of higher education;
and to amend and reenact section 15-10-17 of the North Dakota Century Code, relating to state board of higher
education policy.

02/06 House Received from Senate

02/17 House Introduced, first reading, referred Education Committee

03/15 House Committee Hearing 09:30

03/28 House Reported back amended, do pass, amendment placed on calendar 7 5 2

03/29 House Amendment adopted, placed on calendar

03/31 House Second reading, passed as amended, yeas 69 nays 19

04/03 Senate Returned to Senate (12)

SB 2344 Carrier: Sen. Roers, K.

Sen. K. Roers

Relating to the health care professional student loan repayment program; and to provide an appropriation.
03/07 House Committee Hearing 02:15

03/08 House Reported back amended, do pass, amendment placed on calendar 11 3 0

03/09 House Rereferred to Finance and Taxation

03/14 House Reported back amended, do pass, amendment placed on calendar 12 2 0

03/15 House Amendment adopted, placed on calendar

03/20 House Second reading, passed as amended, yeas 56 nays 36

03/21 Senate Returned to Senate (12)

SB 2380 Carrier: Sen. Elkin

Sen. Davison
Relating to administrative cost-sharing for cooperating districts and special education units; and to provide an
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SB 2380 Carrier: Sen. EIKin
appropriation.

03/15 House Committee Hearing 02:59

03/21 House Reported back, do pass 1301

03/21 House Rereferred to Appropriations

03/29 House Reported back amended, do pass, amendment placed on calendar 20 1 2

03/30 House Amendment adopted, placed on calendar

03/31 House Second reading, passed as amended, yeas 86 nays 2

04/03 Senate Returned to Senate (12)

SCR 4014 Carrier: Rep. Kiefert
Sen. Bekkedahl, Elkin, Kessel, Patten

Rep. Kempenich, Steiner

A concurrent resolution urging the Secretary of the Interior and the Director of the National Park Service to modify its
proposed livestock management plan, to recognize the benefits of grazing, and to continue to allow for interpretative,
cultural, and historical purposes a herd of longhorn steers in the North Unit of the Theodore Roosevelt National Park
and the presence of a wild horse herd in the South Unit of the Theodore Roosevelt National Park.

03/10 House Committee Hearing 09:00

03/15 House Reported back amended, do pass, amendment placed on calendar 13 0 0

03/16 House Amendment adopted, placed on calendar

03/21 House Second reading, adopted as amended

03/22 Senate Returned to Senate (12)

03/31 Senate Conference committee appointed Patten Kessel Magrum

03/31 Senate Refused to concur
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